

## The Summerlin Council Park Rules and Use Guidelines

Groups must adhere to park rules and use guidelines as set forth by The Summerlin Council at all times.

Reservable shade structures are available for rental on Fridays from 3 to 9 p.m. and Saturdays and Sundays from 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. Non-reserved facilities are available on a first-come, first-serve basis. The non-reserved areas of the park remain open for use by the general public.

The size of the rental group may not exceed the maximum capacity for the rental area(s) as stated on the rental permit. If the capacity is exceeded, the group may face immediate revocation of the permit, forfeiture of fees paid for the permit and/or additional fees for other rental areas that are affected.

Any group of 100 or more is required to obtain written consent from The Summerlin Council and reserve a shade structure that can accommodate the size of the party. No group exceeding 250 guests is permitted to use a Summerlin Council park.

Reservations will only be issued to an adult member of a Summerlin Community Association (North, South or West) who will be responsible for the supervision of the entire event, damage to park property, and injuries to any party which are the direct result of inadequate supervision or carelessness.

Reservations may be made up to four months in advance of the date requested. All activities of The Summerlin Council receive scheduling priority.

Reserved areas must be left clean and all trash must be placed in appropriate trash receptacles. If the reserved area is not left in acceptable condition, a cleaning/repair service charge will be charged.

The temporary construction of tents or canopies and/or use of amusement play equipment such as bounce houses or other inflatable jumpers is not permitted unless preauthorized in writing by a designated representative of The Summerlin Council. Bounce house/inflatable must be limited to 25' x 20' and only one apparatus is permitted per location. All approved vendors are required to provide a \$1,000,000 general liability certificate of insurance naming The Summerlin Council, Summerlin North Community Association, Summerlin South Community Association, Summerlin West Community Association, Summerlin Centre Owners Association, Howard Hughes Properties, Inc. and The Howard Hughes Company, LLC, et al as additionally insured. All approved vendors must provide their own electricity.

The contracted use of a mobile food vendor is not permitted without prior authorization by The Summerlin Council. All approved vendors must provide a \$1,000,000 general liability certificate of insurance naming The Summerlin Council, Summerlin North Community Association, Summerlin South Community Association, Summerlin West Community Association, Summerlin Centre Owners Association, Howard Hughes Properties, Inc. and The Howard Hughes Company, LLC et al as additional insured(s). Approved vendors may only provide their services for the private party for the duration of one hour and must provide their own electricity.

With the exception of The Summerlin Council and Council-sponsored events, these activities are not authorized in Council parks:

- a. Conducting of public fairs, exhibitions, rallies, races, walks, and other organized events.
- b. Sale of food, beverages, or other goods or services.
- c. Charging of fees for any activities or services.

Operating speakers or other mechanical means of amplifying sound so loudly that they interfere with normal conversations or disrupt the peace are not allowed in any park without written permission from a designated representative of The Summerlin Council.

Abusive language or conduct of oneself in a manner that interferes with reasonable use of the park by the general public is not allowed.

Only domesticated animals are allowed on park property and must be on a leash and entirely within the control of the person bringing them onto park property at all times. Persons bringing any domestic animal upon park property are responsible for immediate cleanup and removal of the animal's defecation.

It is not permitted to drive or operate any motorized vehicle on park property, or to park any car in any park areas except those designated for public parking, unless on official business with and approval of The Summerlin Council.

Any device used to detect ores or metals and/or digging into the surface of the park is not allowed unless designated in writing by a representative of The Summerlin Council.

The removal, destruction, mutilation or defacement of any structure, monument, fountain, wall fence, railing, vehicle, shrub, tree, plant flower, lighting system or sprinkler system or other park property is not allowed.

No hanging of any items (i.e. hammocks, slack lines, workout equipment, etc.) is permitted. No equipment on rubberized play surfaces is allowed.

No alcoholic beverages or glass containers are allowed in Council parks.

No camping or lodging is allowed in Council parks.

No fires are allowed other than in park barbecues. No fireworks, firearms or weapons of any type are allowed in Council parks.

No golfing is allowed in Council parks.

No person may deposit, leave or spill refuse or other substances on Council property other than in receptacles provided for this purpose. No person may deposit any refuse brought from private property in receptacles located in Summerlin Council parks. No person may store material of any description on park property except with written permission from a designated representative of The Summerlin Council.

It is not permissible to hold, conduct or address any public assemblage or to take part in any public debate, petition or discussion without first obtaining a written permit from The Summerlin Council.

No person shall distribute any circulars, cards or written matter or post, paste, affix any placard, notice or sign within the parks.

At the discretion of park personnel, it is not permitted to conduct a group function in a park area where such activities conflict in any way with normal park usage. To avoid conflict, permission for such activities must be obtained in advance by a designated representative of The Summerlin Council.

A person or group requested to leave Council property by authorized personnel must do so immediately.